


   

 

COPYRIGHT 

 

 

 

 

Copyright and Reprint Permission: Abstracting is permitted with credit to 

the source. Libraries are permitted to photocopy for private use. 

Instructors are permitted to photocopy, for private use, isolated articles 

for non-commercial classroom use without fee. For other copies, reprint, 

or republication permission, write to IIIS Copyright Manager, 13750 

West Colonial Dr Suite 350 – 408, Winter Garden, Florida 34787, U.S.A. 

All rights reserved. Copyright 2018. © by the International Institute of 

Informatics and Systemics. 

 

 

The papers of this book comprise the proceedings of the conference 

mentioned on the title and the cover page. They reflect the authors’ 

opinions and, with the purpose of timely disseminations, are published as 

presented and without change. Their inclusion in these proceedings does 

no necessarily constitute endorsement by the editors. 

 

 

 
 

ISBN: 978-1-941763-68-1 (Collection)                        ISBN: 978-1-941763-69-8 (Volume I) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

PROGRAM COMMITTEE 

 
Chairs:  T. Grandon Gill (USA) 

Jeremy Horne (USA/México) 
Michael Savoie (USA) 
Hsing-Wei Chu (USA) 
Sushil Archarya (USA) 
Andrés Tremante (USA) 

 

 
Abuleil, Saleem Chicago State University USA 
Alhayyan, Khalid N. Institute of Public Administration Saudi Arabia 
Alsamara, Khalid Chicago State University USA 
Ayhan, Samet Boeing Research and Technology USA 
Basthikodi, Mustafa Bearys Institute of Technology- Mangalore India 
Chen, Chau-Kuang Meharry Medical College USA 
Chen, Jing-Chao Donghua University China 
Chiemeke, Stella Chinye University of Benin Nigeria 
Cohen, Raquel Harris Corporation USA 
Dehmer, Matthias Bundeswehr University Munich Germany 
Dittes, Frank-Michael University of Applied Sciences Nordhausen Germany 
Doherr, Detlev University of Applied Sciences Offenburg Germany 
Eshragh, Sepideh University of Delaware USA 
Florescu, Gabriela C. National Institute for R&D in Informatics Romania 
Foltz, Kevin Institute for Defense Analyses USA 
González, Martha University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Gradinaru, Alexandru University Politehnica Bucharest Romania 
Gutiérrez Agramont, Iván Catholic University of Bolivia Bolivia 
Haba, Cristian-Gyozo “Gheorghe Asachi” Technical University of Iasi Romania 
Hargas, Libor University of Zilina Slovakia 
Horne, Jeremy Maricopa Community College USA 
Hughes Jr., John Meharry Medical College USA 
Irwin, Bill Huron University College Canada 
Jankowski, Andreas University of Applied Sciences Offenburg Germany 
Kachanova, Tamara L. Saint-Petersburg State Electrotechnical 

University “LETI” 
Russian Federation 

Kim, Seulbae Korea University South Korea 
Klakurka, Jan A. C. Huron University College Canada 
Koniar, Dusan University of Zilina Slovakia 
Kwon, Hyuckmin Korea University South Korea 
La Manna, Mario Evoelectronics Italy 
Lau, Newman Hong Kong Polytechnic University Hong Kong 
Lemieux, George Harris Corporation USA 
Lind, Nancy Illinois State University USA 
Lokaj, Zdenek Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Loncova, Zuzana University of Zilina Slovakia 



López Román, Leobardo University of Sonora Mexico 
Lunsford, Suzanne Wright State University USA 
Malhotra, Davinder K. Philadelphia University USA 
Malhotra, Rashmi Saint Joseph's University USA 
Marino, Mark Erie Community College USA 
Martin, Marcienne Laboratoire ORACLE France 
Maymir-Ducharme, Fred A. IBM US Federal USA 
Meissner, Jan Peter RWTH Aachen University Germany 
Naah, Basil Wright State University USA 
Nousala, Susu University of Melbourne Australia 
Omoregie, Kester O. Auchi Polytechnic Nigeria 
Orantes-Jiménez, Sandra D. National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Oropeza, Miguel A. University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Pickl, Stefan Bundeswehr University Munich Germany 
Porto, Marcelo Franco Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Preuss, Fabian University of Wisconsin Parkside USA 
Rahmes, Mark Harris Corporation USA 
Reschke, Jan RWTH Aachen University Germany 
Roslovtsev, Vladimir National Research Nuclear University MEPhI Russian Federation 
Sala, Nicoletta University of Italian Switzerland Largo 

Bernasconi 
Switzerland 

Samuels, A. Dexter Meharry Medical College USA 
Schuh, Günther RWTH Aachen University Germany 
Simonova, Anna University of Zilina Slovakia 
Simpson, William R. Institute for Defense Analyses USA 
Slattery, William Wright State University USA 
Soceanu, Alexandru Munich University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Spanikova, Gabriela Comenius University in Bratislava Slovakia 
Srotyr, Martin Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Stilling, Erik Louisiana Public Defender Board USA 
Sulema, Yevgeniya National Technical University of Ukraine "Kyiv 

Polytechnic Institute" 
Ukraine 

Sun, Baolin Wuhan University China 
Tam, Wing K. Swinburne University of Technology Australia 
Teichmann, Gunter SALT Solutions GmbH Germany 
Tolias, Stamatina Wright State University USA 
Tsoupikova, Daria University of Illinois at Chicago USA 
Vasylenko, Maksym Munich University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Vivanco, Jesús Salvador University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Vrána, Stanislav Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Webber, Steven B. Florida State University USA 
Zaretsky, Esther Givat Washington College of Education Israel 
Zelinka, Tomas Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Zykov, Sergey National Research University Higher School of 

Economics 
Russian Federation 



   

 

 

ADDITIONAL REVIEWERS 

   
 
Abd Wahab, Mohd Helmy University Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia Malaysia 
Abuzir, Yousef Al-Quds Open University Palestine 
Acharya, Sushil Robert Morris University USA 
Adascalitei, Adrian Gheorghe Asachi Technical University of Iasi Romania 
Al-Ammar, Essam King Saud University Saudi Arabia 
Albu, Mihaela Marilena Polytechnic University of Bucharest Romania 
Al-Fahoum, Amjed Yarmouk University Jordan 
Ali, Syed IT & Strategy Canada 
Altarawneh, Mokhled Mutah University Jordan 
Amaral, Luis University of Minho Portugal 
Amos, David University of Lorraine France 
Andina, Diego Polytechnic University of Madrid Spain 
Angeli, Chrissanthi Technological Institute of Piraeus Greece 
Arecchi, Fortunato Tito University of Firenze and Italian National 

Institute of Optics 
Italy 

Arkhangelskaja, Irene National Research Nuclear University  Russian Federation 
Armitage, William D. University of South Florida USA 
Aziz, Soulhi Ecole Nationale Supérieure des Mines de 

Rabat 
Morocco 

Bakmaz, Bojan University of Belgrade Serbia 
Bandyopadhyay, Trishit Xavier Labour Relations Institute India 
Baudin, Veronique Laboratory for Analysis and Architecture of 

Systems 
France 

Belli, Fevzi University of Paderborn Germany 
Benis, Arriel Clalit Research Institute Israel 
Berke, József Dennis Gabor College Hungary 
Bevinakoppa, Savitri Melbourne Institute of Technology Australia 
Bica, Marin Military Technical Academy Romania 
Bilbao, Javier University of the Basque Country Spain 
Bist, Ankur Krishna Institute of Engineering and 

Technology 
India 

Biswas, Amitava University of Texas at El Paso USA 
Bocu, Razvan University College Cork Ireland 
Bolboacă, Sorana D. Iuliu Hatieganu University of Medicine and 

Pharmacy Cluj-Napoca 
Romania 

Bönke, Dietmar Reutlingen University Germany 
Brandl, Martin Danube University Krems Austria 



Brouri, Adil Moulay Ismail University Morocco 
Buettner, Raymond Naval Postgraduate School USA 
Caldararu, Florin Research Laboratory for Environmental 

Monitoring and Semiconductor Sensors 
Romania 

Carmona, Samuel Development and Medical Innovation Center Spain 
Carrasquero, José Vicente Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Cázares-Rangel, Víctor Manuel Autonomous University of Nuevo León Mexico 
Chandra, Vigyan Eastern Kentucky University USA 
Chatterjee, Amlan California State University Dominguez Hills USA 
Chellappan, Kalaivani National University of Malaysia Malaysia 
Chen, Jingchao Donghua University China 
Chen, Zengqiang Nankai University China 
Chittayasothorn, Suphamit King Mongkut's Institute of Technology 

Ladkrabang 
Thailand 

Chiu, Hung-Wen Taipei Medical University Taiwan 
Choi, Hee Bong National Security Research Institute South Korea 
Chung, Wen-Yaw Chung Yuan Christian University Taiwan 
Claycamp, H. Gregg U.S. Food and Drug Administration USA 
Coimbra, Norberto Cysne University of Sao Paulo Brazil 
Contreras, Leonardo Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Corcuera, Pedro University of Cantabria Spain 
Cripe, Billy Oracle Corporation USA 
Crippa, Paolo Marche Polytechnic University Italy 
Crowder, James A. Raytheon Intelligence and Information 

Systems 
USA 

Dajani, Khalil California State University, Long Beach USA 
Dalipi, Fisnik Linnaeus University Sweden 
Darsey, Jerry A. University of Arkansas at Little Rock USA 
Das, Pratibhamoy Indian Institute of Technology Patna India 
De la Puente, Fernando University of Las Palmas de Gran Canaria Spain 
Debono, Carl James University of Malta Malta 
Dobritoiu, Maria University of Petrosani Romania 
Dubey, Anil Poornima Institute of Engineering & 

Technology 
India 

Dursun, Sukru Selcuk University Turkey 
Dvornik, Josko University of Split Croatia 
Efstathiou, Dimitrios Analog Devices Inc. USA 
Englmeier, Kurt University of Applied Sciences Schmalkalden Germany 
Eslamipour, Mohammad Mapna Generator Iran 
Farhaoui, Yousef Moulay Ismail University Morocco 
Faris, Waleed International Islamic University Malaysia Malaysia 
Félez, Jesús Polytechnic University of Madrid Spain 
Ferreira, Leonor Nova School of Business and Economics Portugal 
Ferreira, Manuel Alberto M. Lisbon University Institute Portugal 
Figueroa de La Cruz, Mario M. National Technological University Argentina 



Fikret Ercan, M. Singapore Polytechnic Singapore 
Flores, Juan University of Michoacan Mexico 
Florescu, Gabriela National Institute for Research and 

Development in Informatics 
Romania 

Fombona, Javier Ministry of Education of the Principality of 
Asturias 

Spain 

Fomin, Boris F. Saint-Petersburg State Electrotechnical 
University “LETI” 

Russian Federation 

Fonseca Ferreira, Nuno Miguel Institute of Engineering of Coimbra Portugal 
Fox, Richard Northern Kentucky University USA 
Fúster-Sabater, Amparo Spanish National Research Council Spain 
Garai, Gautam Saha Institute of Nuclear Physics India 
García Marco, Francisco J. University of Zaragoza  Spain 
Gebre, Biruk A. Stevens Institute of Technology USA 
Gervino, Gianpiero National Institute of Nuclear Physics Italy 
Gil, Marisa Polytechnic University of Catalonia Spain 
Gini, Giuseppina Polytechnic University of Milan Italy 
González-García, Concepción Technical University of Madrid Spain 
Grabowik, Cezary Silesian University of Technology Poland 
Graditi, Giorgio Italian National Agency for New 

Technologies, Energy and Sustainable 
Economic Development 

Italy 

Guiasu, Radu Cornel York University Canada 
Haddad, Hisham Kennesaw State University USA 
Hanakawa, Noriko Hannan University Japan 
Handal, Jady Federal Aviation Administration USA 
Hann, Christopher University of Canterbury New Zealand 
Hasenclever Borges, Carlos C. National Laboratory for Scientific 

Computation 
Brazil 

Hashimoto, Shigehiro Kogakuin University Japan 
Ho, Liangwei Collex Communication Corporation Taiwan 
Hong, Tzung-Pei National University of Kaohsiung Taiwan 
Hossain, Gahangir Indiana University-Purdue University USA 
Hou, Chun-Ju Southern Taiwan University of Technology Taiwan 
Huang, Chuen-Der Hsiuping University of Technology and 

Science 
Taiwan 

Hung, Kevin The Open University of Hong Kong Hong Kong 
Ibrahim, Azzam Hamad Medical Corporation  USA 
Inzunza González, Everardo Baja California Autonomous University Mexico 
Ishikawa, Hiroshi Niigata University of International and 

Information Studies 
Japan 

Iyyunni, Chakradhar Larsen and Toubro Institute of Project 
Management 

India 

Jafari, Gholamreza Shahid Beheshti University Iran 
Jaïdi, Faouzi University of Carthage Tunisia 



Janota, Ales University of Zilina Slovakia 
Jaoua, Ali Qatar University Qatar 
Jenq, John Monclair State University USA 
Kane, Bridget Karlstad University Sweden 
Kaneko, Itaru Tokyo Polytechnic University Japan 
Kim, Sung-Dong Hansung University South Korea 
Kim, Tae Yong Chung-Ang University South Korea 
Kiriazov, Petko Bulgarian Academy of Sciences Bulgaria 
Knipp, Tammy Florida Atlantic University USA 
Kocsis, Otilia University of Patras Greece 
Krechel, Dirk University of Applied Science Wiesbaden Germany 
Kugiumtzis, Dimitris Aristotle University of Thessaloniki Greece 
Kumar, A. P. P. Infosys Technologies Limited India 
Kumar, Shashi Bangalore University India 
Kurita, Takio Hiroshima University Japan 
Kuzminskiy, Vladislav Stony Brook University USA 
La Torre, Davide University of Milan Italy 
Lara Molina, Fabian Andres Federal Technological University of Paraná Brazil 
Law, Rob Hong Kong Polytechnic University Hong Kong 
Ledesma, Sergio University of Guanajuato Mexico 
Lee, Chang Won Hanyang University South Korea 
Lee, Jae Woo Inha University South Korea 
Lemos, Rodrigo Federal University of Goias Brazil 
Leontidis, Georgios University of Lincoln UK 
Li, Yu-Chiang Southern Taiwan University Taiwan 
Liang, Chih-Chin National Central University Taiwan 
Lim, Hwee-San Science University of Malaysia Malaysia 
Lin, Jiann-Horng I-Shou University Taiwan 
Lipikorn, Rajalida Chulalongkorn University Thailand 
Lipinski, Piotr Technical University of Lodz Poland 
López-Zafra, Juan M. University College of Financial Studies Spain 
Lorenzo, Carla National University of San Juan Argentina 
Lou, Shi Jer National Pingtung University of Science and 

Technology 
Taiwan 

Lukman, Iing University of Malahayati Indonesia 
Ma, Cherng-Min Mingchi University of Technology Taiwan 
Maccione, Alessandro University of Genova Italy 
Mainguenaud, Michel Institut National des Sciences Appliquées France 
Majeed, Zahid Allama Iqbal Open University Pakistan 
Mansour, Ali Ecole National Superieure des Ingenieurs des 

Etudes et Techniques d'Armement 
France 

Markov, Zdravko Central Connecticut State University USA 
Martínez Rodríguez, Laura Saint John of God Campus Docent Spain 
Mateen, Ahmed University of Agriculture Faisalabad Pakistan 
Matsuda, Michiko Kanagawa Institute of Technology Japan 



Meimand, Amir Pennsylvania State University USA 
Mestre, Pedro University of Trás-os-Montes and Alto Douro Portugal 
Mihaita, Niculae Bucharest University of Economics Romania 
Minoro Abe, Jair University of Sao Paulo Brazil 
Mishra, R. N. Mizoram University India 
Mitchell, Charles Grambling State University USA 
Mitra, Pinaki Indian Institute of Technology Guwahati India 
Mokos, Evagelos University of the Aegean Greece 
Mostafavi, Taghi University of North Carolina at Charlotte USA 
Mozar, Stefan Central Queensland University Australia 
Murugesan, Karuppasamy Veltech Hightech Dr. Rangarajan Dr. 

Sakunthala Engineering College 
India 

Nagai, Yasuo Tokyo University of Information Sciences Japan 
Nagy, Endre The Society of Instrument and Control 

Engineers 
Japan 

Nahm, In Hyun Sunmoon University South Korea 
Nayyar, Anand KCL Institute of Management and 

Technology 
India 

Neil, Ahmed M. Mansoura University Egypt 
Nguyen-Van, Triet University of Tsukuba Japan 
Odetayo, Michael Coventry University UK 
Odhiambo, Marcel Ohanga Vaal University of Technology South Africa 
Olson, Patrick C. National University USA 
Omar, Mohammed Clemson University USA 
Omidvar, Hedayat National Iranian Gas Company Iran 
Onwubiko, Cyril Security and Information Assurance at 

Research Series Limited 
UK 

Oplatková, Zuzana Tomas Bata University in Zlin Czech Republic 
O'Shaughnessy, Douglas Centre Énergie Matériaux 

Télécommunications 
Canada 

Ostrowski, David Ford Motor Company USA 
Oya, Hidetoshi Shonan Institute of Technology Japan 
Ozkaynak, Fatih Firat University Turkey 
Pareek, Tej Case Western Reserve University USA 
Patri, Om University of Southern California USA 
Pehkonen, Mika F-Secure Corporation Finland 
Pereira, Vitor Manuel University of Lisbon Portugal 
Pérez, Carlos Columbia University of Paraguay Paraguay 
Phakamach, Phongsak The Army Research and Development Office, 

Royal Thai Army, Ministry of Defence, 
Thailand 

Thailand 

Pisarchik, Alexander Centro de Investigaciones en Óptica, A.C. Mexico 
Poobrasert, Onintra National Electronics and Computer 

Technology Center 
Thailand 

Popentiu Vlãdicescu, Florin Technical University of Denmark Denmark 



Prakah-Asante, Kwaku Ford Motor Company USA 
Provaznik, Ivo Brno University of Technology Czech Republic 
Prykarpatski, Anatolij Ivan Franko State Pedagogical University Ukraine 
Raibulet, Claudia University of Milano-Bicocca Italy 
Ramamonjisoa, David Iwate Prefectural University Japan 
Rameshwar, Pranela University of Medicine & Dentistry of New 

Jersey 
USA 

Reis, Arsénio University of Trás-os-Montes and Alto Douro Portugal 
Reyes-Méndez, Jorge J. Metropolitan Autonomous University Mexico 
Riznyk, Volodymyr Lviv Polytechnic National University Ukraine 
Rodrigues, Jean Marie University of Saint EtienneFrance France 
Rot, Artur Wroclaw University of Economics Poland 
Ruan, Tongjun New Mexico Institute of Mining and 

Technology 
USA 

Rumeau, Pierre Toulouse University Hospital France 
Salem, Abdel-Badeeh Ain Shams University Egypt 
Samcovic, Andreja University of Belgrade Serbia 
Sánchez Rinza, Bárbara E. Meritorious Autonomous University of 

Puebla 
Mexico 

Sánchez Salguero, Hugo National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Santos, Joaquín Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 
Sasikumar, M. National Centre for Software Technology India 
Satybaldiyeva, Ryskhan International Information Technologies 

University 
Kazakhstan 

Savva, Andreas University of Nicosia Cyprus 
Segall, Richard S. Arkansas State University USA 
Shang, Yilun Tongji University China 
Sharma, Jagdish JK Lakshmipat University India 
Sharma, Shamneesh AP Goyal Shimla University India 
Shen, Zhiqi Nanyang Technological University Singapore 
Sheshadri, Holalu Seenappa P.E.S. College of Engineering India 
Shieh, Chin-Shiuh National Kaohsiung University of Applied 

Sciences 
Taiwan 

Shiraishi, Masatake Ibaraki University Japan 
Silva, Paulo Military Institute of Engineering Brazil 
Simeonov, Stanislav Burgas Free University Bulgaria 
Sirkemaa, Seppo Turku School of Economics and Business 

Administration 
Finland 

Smedberg, Åsa Stockholm University Sweden 
Sokolov, Sergey Keldysh Institute of Applied Mathematics Russian Federation 
Solanki, Vijender Kumar Anna University India 
Staicu, Vasile University of Aveiro Portugal 
Stasytyte, Viktorija Vilnius Gediminas Technical University Lithuania 
Stork, Milan University of West Bohemia in Pilsen Czech Republic 
Strefezza, Miguel Simon Bolivar University Venezuela 



Subramaniyan, Muthukumar Anna University India 
Surdu, John Association for Computing Machinery USA 
Svecko, Rajko University of Maribor Slovenia 
Swierzowicz, Janusz Rzeszow University of Technology Poland 
Szygenda, Stephen A. Southern Methodist University USA 
Tan, Tse Guan Universiti Malaysia Kelantan Malaysia 
Tenreiro Machado, J. A. Institute of Engineering of Porto Portugal 
Thomas, Rosanne Mount St. Joseph University USA 
Thurasamy, Ramayah Science University of Malaysia Malaysia 
Trinca Watanabe, Cibele 
Cristina 

Federal University of Tocantins Brazil 

Tsaur, Woei Jiunn Da Yeh University Taiwan 
Tsiligaridis, John Heritage University USA 
Tsipouras, Markos University of Ioannina Greece 
Tsubaki, Michiko University of Electro-Communications Japan 
Vaithyasubramanian, S. Sathyabama University India 
Vasilache, Simona University of Tsukuba Japan 
Venco, Elisabetta Maria University of Pavia Italy 
Wada, Shigeo Tokyo Denki University Japan 
Watanabe, Eiichi Fujita Health University Japan 
Wei, Xinzhou City University of New York USA 
Whatley, Janice University of Salford UK 
Wielki, Janusz Technical University of Opole Poland 
Winckler, Michael Heidelberg University Germany 
Xochicale Rojas, Hugo A. National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Yang, Hung Jen National Kaohsiung Normal University Taiwan 
Yarmohammadian, Mohammad 
H. 

Isfahan University of Medical Sciences Iran 

Zeller, Andrew J. Norisbank Germany 
Zemliak, Alexander Meritorious Autonomous University of 

Puebla 
Mexico 

Zheng, Shuai University of Texas at Arlington USA 
Zyubin, Vladimir Institute of Automation and Electrometry Russian Federation 



 



 

  
   
Abd Wahab, Mohd Helmy University Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia Malaysia 
Abdalrazaaq, Maiwan Bahjat University of Zakho Iraq 
Abuhamdieh, Ayman Indiana State University USA 
Acosta, Julio C. National University of the Northeast Argentina 
Adascalitei, Adrian Gheorghe Asachi Technical University of Iasi Romania 
Adekunle, Adebowale Babcock University Nigeria 
Adekunle, Adeyinka Babcock University Nigeria 
Aikawa, Masao Kyoto University of Foreign Studies Japan 
Albayatti, Hilal Applied Science University Bahrain 
Ali, Amjad Thomas Edison State University USA 
Alimi, Olatunji Sabitu Adekunle Ajasin University Nigeria 
Almeida, Maurício Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Alvarado-Serrano, Carlos Center for Research and Advanced Studies of 

National Polytechnic Institute 
Mexico 

Andel, Todd University of South Alabama USA 
Appiah-Kubi, Patrick University of Maryland University College USA 
Aquino Lopes, Renato Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 
Aripov, Mersaid National University of Uzbekistan Uzbekistan 
Armitage, William D. University of South Florida USA 
Arora, Praveen Jagan Institute of Management Studies India 
Babbili, Anantha Texas A&M University Corpus Christi USA 
Bacic, Miguel State University of Campinas Brazil 
Baracho, Francisco Ricardo Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Barbará, Saulo Federal Rural University of Rio de Janeiro Brazil 
Baron, Frank University of Kansas USA 
Bastos Filho, Carmelo University of Pernambuco Brazil 
Baumhauer, Maren Leibniz University of Hannover Germany 
Beça, Pedro University of Aveiro Portugal 
Bhattacharyya, Kuntal Indiana State University USA 
Bhuiyan, Touhid Daffodil International University Bangladesh 
Bocu, Razvan University College Cork Ireland 
Bonatti, Rogério Amaral Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Bouman, Douglas CLC Network USA 
Brahimi, Malek New York City College of Technology USA 
Brys, Carlos National University of Misiones Argentina 
Buford, Juanita Meharry Medical College USA 
Cardoso, Bernardo AlticeLabs of Aveiro Portugal 

 

ADDITIONAL REVIEWERS FOR THE 

NON-BLIND REVIEWING 



Chen, Li-Chiou Pace University USA 
Chen, Wei Bang Virginia State University USA 
Christ, Andreas University of Applied Sciences Germany 
Collar, Emilio Western Connecticut State University USA 
Dehaan, Laura Calvin College USA 
Doherr, Detlev University of Applied Sciences Offenburg Germany 
Eaton-Maxwell, Angie Texas Southern University USA 
Effken, Judith University of Arizona USA 
Eslami, Akbar Elizabeth State University USA 
Fajonyomi, Ayodele A. University of Ilorin Nigeria 
Fernandes, Bruno University of Pernambuco Brazil 
Ferreira, Manuel Alberto M. Lisbon University Institute Portugal 
Flowerday, Stephen University of Fort Hare South Africa 
Fornari, Javier National Technological University Argentina 
Frank, Ron Pace University USA 
Furda, Mark Franciscan University USA 
Furtado, Joao Federal University of Para Brazil 
Galarza, Eddie Universidad de las Fuerzas Armadas ESPE Ecuador 
Ganchev, Gancho Western Connecticut State University USA 
Garcia-Ottera, Singli Virginia State University USA 
Giannone Codiglione, Giorgio University of Salerno Italy 
Gill, Grandon University of South Florida USA 
Glisson, Brad University of South Alabama USA 
Göderle, Wolfgang University of Graz Austria 
González, Luis Autonomous University of Chihuahua Mexico 
Gordon, Vannesa Florida International University USA 
Gordon, Yhovana Florida International University USA 
Gourd, Jean Louisiana Tech University USA 
Gumenuk, Aleksandr S. Omsk State Technical University Russian Federation 
Hashimoto, Shigehiro Kogakuin University Japan 
Hegadi, Ravindra S. Solapur University India 
Holweg, Gerd University of Applied Sciences Technikum 

Wien 
Austria 

Houhámdi, Zina Al Ain University of Science & Technology Algeria 
Hua, Chang-Chun Yanshan University China 
Hussain, Mushahid Zamia Milia Islamia India 
Hutapea, Albert Universitas Advent Indonesia Indonesia 
Iliyasu, Ahmed National Teachers Institute Kaduna-Nigeria Nigeria 
Impagnatiello, Gianpaolo University of Foggia Italy 
Johnson, Tina Midwestern State University USA 
Jokonya, Osden North West University South Africa 
K., Ramesh Karnataka State Women’s University India 
Khan, Asif University of Electronic Science and 

Technology of China 
China 

Kiremire, Ankunda Louisiana Tech University USA 



Lange, Peter Texas A&M University USA 
Laugel, Isabelle Life Sciences Expertise France 
Lawrence, Kenneth New Jersey Institute of Technology USA 
Li, Wei University of Sydney Australia 
Lima, Gerson Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 
List, Debra Sacred Heart University USA 
López, Gabriela University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
López, Víctor Anahuac University Mexico 
Lorias-Espinoza, Daniel National Polytechnic Institute Mexico 
Lozhnikov, Pavel S. Omsk State Technical University Russian Federation 
M., Hanumanthappa Bangalore University India 
M., Suresha Mysore University India 
Machado, Tiago Eldorado Research Institute Brazil 
Markov, Zdravko Central Connecticut State University USA 
Mateen, Ahmed University of Agriculture Faisalabad Pakistan 
Math, Mallikarjun KLS Gogte Institute of Technology, Belagavi India 
Mccaffrey, David State University at Albany USA 
Mccartan, Sean Coventry University UK 
Mckinney, Dawn University of South Alabama USA 
Mei, Chao Kennesaw State University USA 
Mercy, Anna University of Kerala India 
Meythaler, Amparo Universidad de las Fuerzas Armadas ESPE Ecuador 
Mitchell, Charles Grambling State University USA 
Mohandas, A. Kerala University India 
Montejano, Salomon University of Aguascalientes Mexico 
Mota, Rosilane Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Mullarkey, Matthew University of South Florida USA 
Nedjah, Nadia State University of Rio de Janeiro Brazil 
Nhlapo, Moleboge North West University South Africa 
Nounou, Hazem N. Texas A&M at Qatar Qatar 
Odetayo, Michael Coventry University UK 
Olfman, Lorne Claremont Graudate University USA 
Oliveira, Rita University of Aveiro Portugal 
Osisanwo, Folasade Babcock University Nigeria 
Ozdogru, Unsal University of Illinois at Chicago USA 
Pawlak, Miroslaw Adam Mickiewicz University Poland 
Pellerin, Susan Sacred Heart University Connecticut USA 
Porto, Marcelo Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 
Prawesh, Shankar Indian Institute of Technology India 
Quadrio, Maurizio Polytechnic University of Milan Italy 
Rahman, Rummana Dhaka University Bangladesh 
Rizzi, Maria Politecnico di Bari Italy 
Rodrigo Chaves, Maria do 
Perpetuo S. 

Federal University of Amazonas Brazil 

Rodrigues Barbosa, Cátia Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 



Rodríguez, Ismael Aguascalientes University Mexico 
Roy, Swapnoneel University of North Florida USA 
Rybinski, Krzysztof Narxoz University Kazakhstan 
Sadamatsu, Atsushi Kyoto Koka Women's University Japan 
Saha, L. M. Shiv Nadar University India 
Salimi, Abi University of North Georgia USA 
Scherlen, Renee Appalachian State University USA 
Schinzel, Hiltrud University of Ghent Belgium 
Shah, Afzal Quaid-i-Azam University Islamabad Pakistan 
Shimoda, Yukio Tokyo Women's Medical University Japan 
Shokrolah Shirazi, 
Mohammad 

University of Nevada, Las Vegas USA 

Siddiqi, Abul Hasan Sharda University India 
Silva, Franklin Universidad de las Fuerzas Armadas ESPE Ecuador 
Simpson, Richard Midwestern State University USA 
Siqueira, Thais Universidade Federal de Alfenas Brazil 
Souza, João Federal University of Pará Brazil 
Stella, Ettore National Research Council of Italy Italy 
Stockton, Bill Texas A&M Transportation Institute USA 
Tan, Tse Guan Universiti Malaysia Kelantan Malaysia 
Tanouchi, Toshimitsu Tokyo University of Science Japan 
Tatashev, Alexander Moscow Tech Univ. of Communications and 

Informatics 
Russian Federation 

Thomas, Linda Stevens Institute of Technology USA 
Tian, Dong China Agricultural University China 
Uskenbaeva, Raisa International Information Technology 

University 
Kazakhstan 

Vairinhos, Mario University of Aveiro Portugal 
Vakaloudis, Alex Cork Institute of Technology Ireland 
Vallejos, Oscar A. National University of the Northeast Argentina 
Virivada, Raman Aurora's Degree India 
Vrána, Stanislav Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 
Whitston, Howard University of South Alabama USA 
Winckler, Michael Heidelberg University Germany 
Yamada, Masashi Chukyo University Japan 
Yonker, Julie Calvin College USA 
Zhang, Xiaoshuan China Agricultural University China 
Zhou, Bo Liverpool John Moores University UK 
 
 



 
 
 

 

HONORARY PRESIDENT 
William Lesso  

(1931-2015) 
 
 

PROGRAM COMMITTEE CHAIRS of IMCIC 2017  

and/or ITS COLLOCATED EVENTS 
T. Grandon Gill 
Jeremy Horne  

Michael Savoie  
Hsing-Wei Chu  
Sushil Archarya  

Andrés Tremante 
 
 

CO-CHAIRS OF PROGRAM COMMITTEES and/or ADVISORY BOARDS 
Thierry Lefevre  

Mohammad Siddique  
Esther Zaretsky  

Reza Sajjadi  
Taha A. Al-Douri 

 
 

GENERAL CHAIRS 
Nagib Callaos 

Hsing-Wei Chu 
 
 

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE CHAIR 
Belkis Sánchez 

 
 

CONFERENCES PROGRAM MANAGER /  

HARDCOPY PROCEEDINGS PRODUCTION CHAIR 

María Sánchez 
  

 

 



 

TECHNICAL CONSULTANT ON COMPUTING SYSTEM /  

CD PROCEEDINGS PRODUCTION CHAIR  
Juan Manuel Pineda 

 
 

META REVIEWERS SUPPORT 

Maria Sánchez 
 
 

OPERATIONAL ASSISTANT 
Marcela Briceño 

 



 

 

 

Abe, Jair Minoro Paulista University Brazil 

Aquino Lopes, Renato de Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 

Aruga, Masahiro Tokai University Japan Japan 

Baracho Porto, Renata Maria A. Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Benedicenti, Luigi University of Regina Canada 

Bernardino, Jorge Coimbra Institute of Engineering Portugal 

Bönke, Dietmar Reutlingen University Germany 

Burnett, Andrea University of the West Indies Barbados 

Cardoso, Alexandre Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 

Chen, Jingchao Donghua University China 

Chen, Lisa Y. I-Shou University Taiwan 

Cherry, Barbara Indiana University USA 

Chiang, Emily C. Gerald P. Murphy Cancer Foundation USA 

Cho, Vincent Hong Kong Polytechnic University Hong Kong 

Curran, Kevin University of Ulster UK 

De Abreu, Joao Francisco Catholic University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Demestichas, Konstantinos National Technical University of Athens Greece 

Diesel, Paloma de Albuqyerque Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Dosi, Vasiliki University of Ioannina Greece 

Eshragh, Sepideh University of Delaware USA 

Florescu, Gabriela C. National Institute for R&D in Informatics Romania 

Ganapathi, Nanthini Research Triangle Institute USA 

Guevara López, Miguel A. University of Porto Portugal 

Gustavsson, Rune Blekinge Institute of Technology Sweden 

Haba, Cristian-Győző Gheorghe Asachi Technical University of Iași Romania 

Horne, Jeremy Maricopa Community College USA 

Iembo, Rosanna University of Calabria Italy 

Kim, Kyungdeok Uiduk University South Korea 

Koleva, Maria Bulgarian Academy of Sciences Bulgaria 

Lahlouhi, Ammar University of Biskra Algeria 

Lamounier Jr., Edgard A. Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 

Lind, Nancy Illinois State University USA 

Special Track on Interdisciplinary Research, Education, and Communication: IDREC 2018 

in the context of  

The 9th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics: IMCIC 2018 
 

 

CO-CHAIRS 

Jeremy Horne 

Esther Zaretsky 

 

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE CHAIR 
Belkis Sánchez 

PROGRAM COMMITTEE   



Litvin, Vladimir California Institute of Technology USA 

Lopes, Ederaldo J. Federal University of Uberlandia Brazil 

López Román, Leobardo University of Sonora Mexico 

Marino, Mark Erie County Community College USA 

Marlowe, Thomas Seton Hall University  USA 

Mascari, Jean-François National Research Council Italy Italy 

Masuko, Mayumi Waseda University Japan 

Mbobi, Aime Mokhoo Centennial College Canada 

Naddeo, Alessandro University of Salerno Italy 

Nagalakshmi, Vadlamani Gandhi Institute of Technology and Management India 

Ophir, Dan Ariel University Center of Samaria  Israel 

Poobrasert, Onintra National Electronics and Computer Technology 

Center 

Thailand 

Porto, Marcelo Federal University of Minas Gerais Brazil 

Sala, Nicoletta University of Italian Switzerland Largo Bernasconi Switzerland 

Sato, Tomoaki Hirosaki University Japan 

Shin, Jungpil University of Aizu Japan 

Soeiro, Alfredo University of Porto Portugal 

Stasytyte, Viktorija Vilnius Gediminas Technical University Lithuania 

Sulema, Yevgeniya National Technical University of Ukraine "Kyiv 

Polytechnic Institute" 

Ukraine 

Sun, Baolin Wuhan University China 

Tchier, Fairouz King Saud University USA 

Vasinek, Vladimir Technical University of Ostrava Czech Republic 

Vrána, Stanislav Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 

Waters, David J. Purdue University USA 

Zaretsky, Esther Givat Washington College of Education Israel 

Zelinka, Tomas Czech Technical University in Prague Czech Republic 

Zhang, Xiaozheng Jane California Polytechnic State University USA 

Zobaa, Ahmed Cairo University Egypt 

Krovvidy, Srinivas Fannie Mae USA 

Nagy, Endre The Society of Instrument and Control Engineers Japan 

Strajn, Darko Educational Research Institute Slovenia 

Blosser, Jacob Texas Woman's University USA 

Lindsey, Barbara Folsom Lake College USA 

Machado, Tiago Eldorado Research Institute Brazil 

Nogueira, José Federal University of Mato Grosso Brazil 

Sinfield, David Auckland University of Technology New Zealand 

 

ADDITIONAL REVIEWERS  
 

 

ADDITIONAL REVIEWERS FOR THE NON-BLIND REVIEWING   
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Number of Papers Included in these Proceedings per Country 
(The country of the first author was the one taken into account for these statistics) 

 

 

Country # Papers % 

TOTAL 57 100.00 

United States 21 36.84 

Brazil 5 8.77 

China 5 8.77 

Austria 3 5.26 

Germany 3 5.26 

Italy 3 5.26 

Japan 3 5.26 

Mexico 3 5.26 

Argentina 2 3.51 

Ecuador 2 3.51 

Portugal 2 3.51 

Poland 1 1.75 

Russian Federation 1 1.75 

Saudi Arabia 1 1.75 

South Africa 1 1.75 

United Kingdom 1 1.75 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Foreword 
 
Our purpose in organizing the 9th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, 

Informatics and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2018) jointly with the 9th International Conference on 

Society and Information Technologies (ICSIT 2018) and their collocated events, including 

the 8th Ibero-American Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics (CICIC 

2018), is to provide a multi-disciplinary forum for both disciplinary and inter-disciplinary 

communication.  

 

These collocated events were organized and sponsored by the International Institute of 

Informatics and Systemics (IIIS, www.iiis.org), member of the International Federation for 

Systems Research (IFSR, www.ifsr.org). The IIIS is a multi-disciplinary organization for 

inter-disciplinary communication and integration, which includes about 5000 members. 

Consequently, a main purpose of the IIIS is to foster knowledge integration processes, 

interdisciplinary communication, and integration of academic activities. Based on 1) the 

transdisciplinarity of the systemic approach and its emphasis on relationships and 

integrating processes, and 2) the multi-disciplinary support of cybernetics’ and informatics’ 

concepts, notions, theories, technologies, and tools, the IIIS has been organizing multi-

disciplinary conferences as a platform for fostering inter-disciplinary communication and 

knowledge integration processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Multi-disciplinary conferences are organized by the 

IIIS as support for both intra- and inter-disciplinary 

communication. Processes of intra-disciplinary 

communication are mainly achieved via traditional 

paper presentations in corresponding disciplines, while 

conversational sessions, regarding trans- and inter-

disciplinary topics, are among the means used for inter-

disciplinary communication. Intra- and inter-

disciplinary communications might generate co-

regulative cybernetic loops, via negative feedback, and 

synergic relationships, via positive feedback loops, in 

which both kinds of communications could increase 

their respective effectiveness. Figure (at the right side) 

shows at least two cybernetic loops if intra- and inter-

disciplinary are adequately related. A necessary 

condition for the effectiveness of Inter-disciplinary 

communication is an adequate level of variety 

regarding the participating disciplines. Analogical 

thinking and learning processes of disciplinarians 

depend on it; which in turn are potential sources of the 

creative tension required for cross-fertilization among 

disciplines and the generations of new hypothesis. An 

extended presentation regarding this issue can be found 

at http://www.iiis.org/MainPurpose/ 

 
 
 

 

 

 



In general, IIIS is an organization dedicated to contribute to the development of the Systems 

Approach, Cybernetics, and Informatics potential, using both: knowledge and experience, 

thinking and action, for the:  

 

a) Identification of synergistic relationships among Systemics, Cybernetics and 

Informatics, and between them and society; 

b) Promotion of contacts among the different academic areas, through the 

transdisciplinarity of the systems approach; 

c) Identification and implementation of communication channels among the different 

professions; 

d) Supply of communication links between the academic and professional worlds, as well 

as between them and the business world, both public and private, political and cultural; 

e) Stimulus for the creation of integrative arrangements at different levels of society, as 

well as at the family and personal levels; 

f) Promotion of transdisciplinary research, both on theoretical issues and on applications to 

concrete problems. 

 

Our objective organizing the 9th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics 

and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2018) is to provide, in these increasingly related areas, a multi-

disciplinary forum, to foster interdisciplinary communication among the participants, and to 

support the sharing process of diverse perspectives of the same transdisciplinary concepts 

and principles. Complexity, Cybernetics and Informatics are being increasingly related to 

each other in almost every scientific discipline, engineering area, and human activity.  Their 

common transdisciplinarity characterizes and communicates them, generating strong 

relations among them and with other disciplines.  They work together to create a whole new 

way of thinking and practice.  This phenomenon persuaded the Organizing Committee to 

structure IMCIC 2018 as a multi-conference where participants may focus on one area, or on 

one discipline, while allowing them the possibility of attending events from other areas or 

disciplines. This systemic approach stimulates cross-fertilization among different 

disciplines, inspiring scholars, originating new hypothesis, supporting production of 

innovations and generating analogies; which is, after all, one of the very basic principles of 

the systems’ movement and a fundamental aim in cybernetics. 

 

One of the main objectives of the 9th International Conference on Society and Information 

Technologies (ICSIT 2018) and the 9th International Conference on   Education, Training 

and Informatics (ICETI 2018) is to bring together academics, professionals, and managers 

from the private and the public sectors, so they can share ideas, results of research, and 

innovative services or products, in a multi-disciplinary and multi-sector forum.  

 

Educational technologies, socio-economic organizations, and socio-political processes are 

essential domains among those involved in the evolving co-adaptation and co-

transformation between societies and cultures on the one hand, and between informatics and 

cybernetics (communication and control) on the other hand.  

 



ICSIT 2018 and ICETI 2018 are related to each other, as well as to IMCIC 2018 and, as a 

whole, are producing or might produce synergistic relationships with Information and 

Communication Technologies. This is why the Organizing Committees have the purpose of 

combining their efforts in a way that would lead to the organization of an adequate joint 

event, where academics, researchers, consultants, professionals, innovators, and 

practitioners from the three areas might relate and interact with each other in the same event. 

These types of interaction might generate possibilities of cross-fertilization and analogical 

thinking, as well as possibilities of new working hypothesis, ideas, and reflections on the 

impact, significance, and usefulness of Informatics and Cybernetics in important dimensions 

of educational, socio-political, and socio-economical processes, services, and products.  
 

On behalf of the Organizing Committee, I extend our heartfelt thanks to the Program 

Committees’ members, to the 747 reviewers, from 76 countries, who made the double-

blinded reviews, and to the 354 reviewers, from 53 countries, who made the non-blind 

reviews. (Some reviewers supported both: non-blind and double-blind reviewing for 

different submissions). A total of 2234 reviews made by 1101 reviewers (who made at least 

one review), from 86 countries contributed to the quality achieved in IMCIC/ICETI/CICIC 

2018. This means an average of 7.28 reviews per submission (307 submissions were 

received). Each registered author had access, via the conference web site, to the reviews that 

recommended the acceptance of their respective submissions. Each registered author could 

get information about: 1) the average of the reviewers' evaluations according to 8 criteria, 

and the average of a global evaluation of his/her submission; and 2) the comments and the 

constructive feedback made by the reviewers, who recommended the acceptance of his/her 

submission, so the author would be able to improve the final version of the paper. 

 

In the organizational process of IMCIC/ICSIT 2018, about 214 articles were submitted. The 

IMCIC/ICSIT 2018 pre-conference proceedings include about 90 papers from 25 countries 

(57 papers from IMCIC and 33 papers from ICSIT), which were accepted for presentation. 

The submissions were reviewed as carefully as time permitted; it is expected that most of 

them will appear in a more polished and complete form in scientific journals. As announced 

in the conference web site authors of the respective papers “are responsible of the content of 

their respective papers, as well as for their respective proofreading and copyediting” 

 

This information is detailed and totalized in the following table, along with the other 

collocated event:  

 

Conference 
# of 

submission
s received 

# of 
reviewers 

that made at 
least one 

review 

# of reviews 
made 

Average of 
reviews per 

reviewer 

Average of 
reviews per 
submission 

# of papers 
included in 

the 
proceedings 

% of 
submissions 
included in 

the 
proceedings 

IMCIC 2018 140 490 972 1.98 6.94 57 40.71% 

ICSIT 2018 74 316 547 1.73 7.39 33 44.59% 

CICIC 2018 93 295 715 2.42 7.69 57 61.29% 

TOTAL 307 1101 2234 2.03 7.28 147 47.88% 

 



We also extend our gratitude to the co-editors of these proceedings, for the hard work, 

energy and eagerness they displayed in their respective activities. We express our intense 

gratitude to the late Professor William Lesso, co-founder of these conferences, for his wise 

and opportune tutoring, for his eternal energy, integrity, and continuous support and advice, 

as the Program Committee Chair of past conferences, organized by the International Institute 

of Informatics and Systemics, as well as for being a very caring old friend and intellectual 

father to many of us.  

 

Special thanks to Professors José Ferrer and Michael Savoie for co-chairing IMCIC 2018 

Program Committee, to Professor Hsing-Wei Chu for his General Co-chairmanship, and to 

Professor Belkis Sánchez for chairing its Organizing Committee.  Special thanks also to 

Professor Friedrich Welsch for chairing ICETI 2018, Professor José Ferrer and Belkis 

Sánchez for co-chairing the its Program Committee, and to Professor Andrés Tremante for 

serving as general co-chair. 

 

We also extend our gratitude to the following scholars, researchers, and professionals who  

(up to the moment in which this Foreword is being written) accepted to deliver plenary 

Workshop and Tutorial, support the conference as panelists in conversational panels, chair 

conversational sessions and/or to address the audience of the General Joint Plenary Sessions 

with keynote addresses  

 

Participative Workshops and Panel 

 

• Professor T. Grandon Gill, University of South Florida, USA 

• Dr. Ira Blatstei, John Hopkins University, USA  

• Dr. Nanda van der Stap, University of Applied Sciences, Utrecht, Netherlands 

• Dr. Risa Blair, Kaplan University,  USA 

 

Plenary Keynote Speakers 

 

• Professor T. Grandon Gill, University of South Florida, USA 

• Dr. Ira Blatstei, John Hopkins University, USA  

• Professor Donald Ropes, Inholland University of Applied Sciences, Netherlands 

• Dr. Suzanne Lunsford, Wright State University, USA 

• Professor William Slattery, Wright State University, USA 

• Professor Detlev Doherr, University of Applied Sciences, Germany  

• Professor Anastassis Kozanitis, University of Quebec in Montreal, Canada 

• Dr.  Habil. Erzsebet Dani, University of Debrecen, Hungary 

• Professor Ronda C. Sturgill, University of Tampa, USA 

• Professor Paul Nugent, Western Connecticut State University, USA 

• Professor Houman  A.  Sadri, University of Central Florida, USA  

• Professor Madelyn Flammia, University of  Central Florida, USA 

• Professor John Coffey, University of West Florida, USA 

• Professor Mohammad Ilyas, Florida Atlantic University, USA 



• Dr. Benjamin Apelojg, University of Potsdam,  Germany 

• Dr. Lila Rajabion, University of South Florida, Sarasota-Manatee, USA 

• Dr. Lorayne Robertson, University of Ontario Institute of Technology (UOIT), Canada  

• Ms. Laurie Corrigan, Peterborough Victoria Northumberland and Clarington District 

School Board, Canada  

• Dr. Paweł Poszytek, Ministry of National Education of the Republic of Poland 

• Dr. Maureen Lucy Schafer, George Town University, USA 

• Dr. Anastassis Kozanitis, University of Québec in Montréal, Canada 

• Dr. Andrejs Čirjevskis, University of Business, Arts and Technology, Latvia 

• Professor Fátima Consuelo Dolz, Universidad Mayor de San Andres, Bolivia 

• Professor Jesús Salvador Vivanco Florido, Universidad A. de Aguascalientes, México  

 

We also wish to thank all the authors for the quality of their papers, and to the 806 reviewers 

(who reviewed at least one article of IMCIC/ICSIT 2018 and its collocated events) for the 

great job they did, making the 1519 reviews that supported the acceptance process. We also 

extend our gratitude to María Sánchez, Juan Manuel Pineda, Marcela Briceño, Desireé 

Gamboa, and Freddy Callaos for their knowledgeable effort in supporting the organizational 

process, the help desk, and for producing the hard copy of the proceedings. Special thanks to 

Professor Belkis Sanchez for designing and programming the new interface for the CD 

version of the proceedings as well as for transforming the electronic files made for the 

printed copy of the proceedings in the electronic database required by the new version of the 

electronic proceedings.  

 

Professor Nagib C. Callaos 

IMCIC 2018 General Co-Chair 

 



 



 i

The 9th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics: IMCIC 2018 

Special Track on Interdisciplinary Research, Education, and Communication: IDREC 2018 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 

Volume I 

 

 

Contents 
 

i

Case Studies and Methodologies 
  

Bishop, Desmond (Tres) (USA): ''ERP Selection: The Lifeblood of an Organization'' 
1

elearning and Academic Globalization 
   

Brydia, Robert E.; Vázquez, Jr., José A. (USA): ''When the Campus Becomes the Classroom: 

Texas A&M’s Campus Transportation Technology Initiative'' 6

Kusumi, Ariyoshi (Japan): ''Proposing an Education System to Judge the Necessity of Nuclear 

Power in Japan'' 12

Poszytek, Paweł; Jeżowski, Mateusz Wit (Poland): ''The Index of Higher Education-Business 

Engagement – A Methodology of the Instrument Monitoring University-Business Relations'' 17

Enabling an Intelligent Planet via Cybernetics and Informatics: IPIC 
   

Li, Xiaoxia; Yang, Qiang; Wang, Jixue; Chen, Zhebo; Yan, Wenjun (China): ''Intelligent Fault 

Pattern Recognition of Aerial Photovoltaic Module Images Based on Deep Learning Technique'' 22

Lou, Zhuo; Wang, Jixue; Yang, Qiang; Li, Xiaoxia; Chen, Zhebo; Yan, Wenjun (China): ''Pan-Tilt 

and Flight Attitude Control for UAV Based Inspection System of Photovoltaic Farm'' 28

Sun, Yan; Wang, Jixue; Yang, Qiang; Li, Xiaoxia; Yan, Wenjun (China): ''Fault Diagnosis of 

Photovoltaic Module Based on Extreme Learning Machine Technique'' 34

Xi, Zhipeng; Wang, Jixue; Yang, Qiang; Li, Xiaoxia; Zheng, Jun; Yan, Wenjun (China): ''Optimal 

Path Planning for UAVs Based on an Improved Bat Algorithm'' 40

ICT and Collaborative Enterprise 
   

Ditibane, Lesego; Huisman, Hester (Magda); Mavetera, Nehemiah (South Africa): ''An e-

Government Systems Development Methodology Framework'' 46

Kozlowski, Rolf; Singer, Thomas; Szczuka, Michael (Germany): ''Introducing a Virtualization 

Concept in Space Operations'' 51

Vivanco, Jesús Salvador; González, Martha; Martínez, Ma. Del Carmen (Mexico): ''IT Strategies 

for Globalization Impact in de the SME’s (Aguascalientes Mexico Case)'' 56



 ii

ICT Applications in Education 
   

Adamu, Abdulkadir (UK): ''The Potentials of Open and Distance Education in Solving the 

Problems of Limited Access to Higher Education in Nigeria: National Open University of Nigeria 

(NOUN)'' 
60

Ash, George; Kokiko, Charles M.; Turner, Kelly (USA): ''A Year of PR: A Collection from an 

Educational Service Center'' 66

Chen, Chau-Kuang; Horner, Adriana Marie; Scott, Michelle; McClure, Stephanie C. (USA): 

''Evaluating the Construct Validity of Basic Science Curriculum Assessment Instrument for 

Critical Thinking: A Case-Study'' 
69

Dudley Smith, Clotilde (USA): ''Inter-Professional Approach in the Healthcare Professions'' 
75

Guaragnella, Cataldo; Palieri, Matteo; De Scisciolo, Graziano; Dentamaro, Giuseppe; Di Lecce, 

Vincenzo (Italy): ''Sound Driven Elderly People Monitoring System. Fostering Co-Working 

between Higher and Lower Education Systems'' 
81

La Red Martínez, David L.; Giovannini, Mirtha E.; Báez Molinas, María E.; Torre, Juliana I.; 

Yaccuzzi, Nelson (Argentina): ''Educational Data Mining - An Experience in UTN FRRe'' 86

Miranda, Jessica; Martini, Luiz; Miranda, Felipe (Brazil): ''AlfaMateca: A Mathematical Literacy 

Application for the Visually Impaired'' 91

Pournaghshband, Hassan (USA): ''Students’ Motivation in Undergraduate Courses'' 
95

Rommel, Irina (Germany): ''Action-Orientation at German Vocational Schools in the Context of 

Work Process Knowledge'' 99

Stehouwer, R. Scott (USA): ''Stories, Metaphors, and True-Life Adventures: Useful Tools in 

Psychotherapy'' 101

Stringer, Joseph; Bowman, Timothy; Vinson, Keith; Warnecke, Catherine; Lewis, Nora; Slattery, 

William; Lunsford, Suzanne K. (USA): ''The Outer Banks Study – Physio-Chemical Parameters 

for Water Quality Testing in a Professional Development Program for K-12 Teachers-Problem-

Based Learning (PBL)'' 

107

ICT Applications in Health Care and Bio-Medical ICT 
   

Kissi Mireku, Kingsford; Zhang, Fengli; Gbongli, Komlan; Djimesah, Isaac Edem (China): 

''Privacy Preservation Data Publishing of Health Insurance Scheme in Ghana Using Identity Base 

Encryption Scheme'' 
113

Koch, Walter *; Schachenreiter, Jochen *; Vogt, Klaus **; Koch, Gerda * (* Austria, ** Latvia): 

''Flipped Classroom – A Flexible Way of Teaching Technology Usage for Diagnostics in the 

Medical Subdomain ENT'' 
119



 iii

Schafer, Maureen Lucy; Chukwura, Chizoba L. (USA): ''Relating Consulting via Research: 

Evidence-Based Findings Applied to a Formative Evaluation and Curriculum Revision of the 

Department of Defense’s Substance Abuse Common Military Training'' 
124

Yazawa, Toru (Japan): ''Health Wellness Monitoring Using the Scaling Exponent: A Heartbeat 

Interval Time Series Analysis'' 128

ICT Applications in Management Engineering and Engineering Management 
   

Baracho, Renata Maria Abrantes; Bonatti, Rogério Amaral; Teixeira, Livia Marangon Duffles; 

Ferreira, Luiz Gustavo Fonseca; Baracho, Francisco Ricardo Abrantes Couy; Lima, Bernardo 

Cerqueira de; Silva, Cláudio Homero Ferreira (Brazil): ''Investments in Renewables Decision 

Making Based on Tangible and Intangible Criteria'' 

134

Innovation, Computer Science and Engineering 
   

Liotine, Matthew (USA): ''Partnering for Innovation: Developing a Next-Gen Laboratory for 

Exponential Technology'' 140

Inter-Disciplinary Communication (which includes the communication of 

disciplinary research to other disciplines) 
  

Muehlmann, Kay (Austria): ''Building Bridges to the Unknown Lands. Social Innovation, Co-

Creation and the Role of Communication in Multiplex Social Systems'' 144

Academic Globalization 
  

Ilyas, Mohammad; Bogotch, Ira (USA): ''A Globalization Index for Academic Institutions'' 
149

Authors Index 
153

 



 

   Pages 1-152 are not included in this book preview. 
 

To view the papers, please, click the “Home” button at the top of 
this page, and then, click the “Papers” link for this volume. 
 



 

AUTHORS INDEX 
 

Volume I 

 

 
 

 

Adamu, Abdulkadir 60 

Ash, George 66 

Báez Molinas, María E. 86 

Baracho, Francisco Ricardo Abrantes 

Couy 
134 

Baracho, Renata Maria Abrantes 134 

Bishop, Desmond (Tres) 1 

Bogotch, Ira 149 

Bonatti, Rogério Amaral 134 

Bowman, Timothy 107 

Brydia, Robert E. 6 

Chen, Chau-Kuang 69 

Chen, Zhebo 22; 28 

Chukwura, Chizoba L. 124 

De Scisciolo, Graziano 81 

Dentamaro, Giuseppe 81 

Di Lecce, Vincenzo 81 

Ditibane, Lesego 46 

Djimesah, Isaac Edem 113 

Dudley Smith, Clotilde 75 

Ferreira, Luiz Gustavo Fonseca 134 

Gbongli, Komlan 113 

Giovannini, Mirtha E. 86 

González, Martha 56 

Guaragnella, Cataldo 81 

Horner, Adriana Marie 69 

Huisman, Hester (Magda) 46 

Ilyas, Mohammad 149 

Jeżowski, Mateusz Wit 17 

Kissi Mireku, Kingsford 113 

Koch, Gerda 119 

Koch, Walter 119 

Kokiko, Charles M. 66 

Kozlowski, Rolf 51 

Kusumi, Ariyoshi 12 

La Red Martínez, David L. 86 

Lewis, Nora 107 

Li, Xiaoxia 22; 28; 34; 40 

Lima, Bernardo Cerqueira de 134 

Liotine, Matthew 140 

Lou, Zhuo 28 

Lunsford, Suzanne K. 107 

Martínez, Ma. Del Carmen 56 

Martini, Luiz 91 

Mavetera, Nehemiah 46 

McClure, Stephanie C. 69 

Miranda, Felipe 91 

Miranda, Jessica 91 

Muehlmann, Kay 144 

Palieri, Matteo 81 

Poszytek, Paweł 17 

Pournaghshband, Hassan 95 

Rommel, Irina 99 

Schachenreiter, Jochen 119 

Schafer, Maureen Lucy 124 

Scott, Michelle 69 

Silva, Cláudio Homero Ferreira 134 

Singer, Thomas 51 

Slattery, William 107 

Stehouwer, R. Scott 101 

Stringer, Joseph 107 

Sun, Yan 34 

Szczuka, Michael 51 

Teixeira, Livia Marangon Duffles 134 

Torre, Juliana I. 86 

Turner, Kelly 66 

Vázquez, Jr., José A. 6 

Vinson, Keith 107 

Vivanco, Jesús Salvador 56 

Vogt, Klaus 119 

Wang, Jixue 22; 28; 34; 40 

Warnecke, Catherine 107 

Xi, Zhipeng 40 

Yaccuzzi, Nelson 86 

Yan, Wenjun 22; 28; 34; 40 

Yang, Qiang 22; 28; 34; 40 

Yazawa, Toru 128 

Zhang, Fengli 113 

Zheng, Jun 40 

  

  

  

 

153

Proceedings of The 9th International Multi-Conference on Complexity, Informatics and Cybernetics (IMCIC 2018)


